VIKD 11 = 50 - 18		
FORM PTO-1595 REC(12-09	-1998 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(1.6)	Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater 1009	14832 original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
First Business Bank of	Name: Design Robotics, Inc.	
Kansas City, N.A.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
10 Assignment (1 Merger	Street Address: The Towers 40	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	IH 35 North, #7A3	
Ci Other	City: Austin State: TX ZIP:78774	
Execution Date: November 2, 1998 (To be Effective January 28, 1991)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yos □ No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	4,910,661	
Additional numbers attached? 12 Yes Uk No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Kent T. Perry	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Internal Address:	⊠ Enclosed	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Perry & Reuter, L.C.	8. Deposit account number:	
7300 W. 110th Street, Suite 260		
City: Overland ParkState: KS ZIP: 66210	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit occount)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE &		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Kent T. Perry Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover(sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington

REEL: 9614 FRAME: 0604

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., a national banking corporation having offices at 800 W. 47th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, did become the owner of the following described property by virtue of its foreclosure of its security interest therein on or about January 28, 1991:

United States Letters Patent No. 4,910,661, issued March 20, 1990, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DECORATING CAKES AND OTHER FOODS;

(the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, said Patent was transferred on said date by First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., without warranty of title, to Design Robotics, Inc., a Texas corporation having, as of the effective date of this Assignment, its principal place of business at The Towers 40, IH 35 North, #7A3, in the City of Austin, County of Travis, State of Texas, and said First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A. is desirous of evidencing its transfer of its right, title and interest in and to the above-identified United States Letters Patent effective January 28, 1991.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., has, effective January 28, 1991, sold, assigned and transferred, without warranty of title, and does by these presents evidence such sale, assignment and transfer, without warranty of title, unto said Design Robotics, Inc., the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent and any reissues thereof, together with any and all rights of recovery for past infringement of said Patent, the same to be held by said Design Robotics, Inc. for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A. had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this ______ day of November, 1998.

FIRST BUSINESS BANK OF KANSAS

\ /

CITY, NA

Frederick B. Poccia, Jr., President

STATE OF MISSOURI)
) ss:
COUNTY OF JACKSON)

On this day of November, 1998, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, came Frederick B. Poccia, Jr., President of First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., a national banking corporation, who is personally known to me to be such officer, and who is personally known to me to be the same person who executed, as such officer, the within instrument on behalf of said banking corporation, and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same to be the act and deed of said banking corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year last above written.

MATSUDAN PUBLIC OF MISSON

GAYLE A MATSUDAN PUBLIC SECTION OF MISSON

MOTARY PUBLIC SECTION OF MISS

My Commission Expires:

[SEAL]

GAYLE A. MATSUOKA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MERCOUN
CLAY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC & 2001

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MISSOURI)	
) ss	
COUNTY OF JACKSON)	

COMES NOW Frederick B. Poccia, Jr., being duly sworn upon his oath, and states as follows:

- 1. My name is Frederick B. Poccia, Jr. and I am presently, and have been since February 1992, the President of First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A.
- 2. On April 16, 1989, I was employed as Senior Vice President by First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A. and was the account officer responsible for business loans made to Sweet Art, Inc., a Missouri corporation.
- 3. On or about that date, First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A. made a business loan to Sweet Art, Inc. and received from Sweet Art, Inc. a collateral assignment of all the assets of said Sweet Art, Inc., including Patent #4,910,661 issued March 20, 1990, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DECORATING CAKES AND OTHER FOODS.
- 4. On or about January 28, 1991, First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., due to a default upon its loan by Sweet Art, Inc., foreclosed upon the assets collaterally assigned to First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., including Patent #4,910,661
- 5. On or about January 28, 1991, First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A. conveyed title to Patent #4,910,661 to Design Robotics, Inc., a Texas corporation, pursuant to the foreclosure sale referenced in paragraph 4.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAITH NAUGHT.

Dated: November 2, 1998.

Frederick B. Poccia, Jr.

STATE OF MISSOURI)
) ss
COUNTY OF JACKSON)

On this day of November, 1998, before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, came Frederick B. Poccia, Jr., President of First Business Bank of Kansas City, N.A., who is personally known to me to be such officer, and who is personally known to me to be the same person who executed, as such officer, the within instrument on behalf of said banking corporation, and such person duly acknowledged the execution of the same to be the act and deed of said banking corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year last above written.

MATSUMAN PARKS

MOTARY PARKS

MOTARY PARKS

MOTARY PUBLIC: STATE OF MISSOURI

CLAY COUNTY

RECORDED: 11/30/1998

Mayle a. Matsent Ka Notary Public